(GBP), Euro (EUR), and Australia Dollar (AUD). Approximately 98% (2015: 98%) of the Group’s sales and approximately 78%
(2015: 78%) of costs including taxes are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s
trade receivables and trade payables balances at the balance sheet date have similar exposures with 91% (2015: 91%) and 81%
(2015: 88%) denominated in their respective functional currencies.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for respective entities for
working capital purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances are mainly in USD and SGD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as the currency positions in the respective countries are considered to be long-
term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity to a 1% (2015: 1%) change in the USD, GBP,
AUD, EUR and SGD remain exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant.

   Group

2016 2015 2016 2015

Profit
before tax

Profit
before tax

Equity Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD/SGD Strengthened (6) 200 2,769 2,618
Weakened 6 (200) (2,769) (2,618)

GBP/SGD Strengthened 9 25 156 183
Weakened (9) (25) (156) (183)

AUD/SGD Strengthened (116) (41) 468 435
Weakened 116 41 (468) (435)

EUR/SGD Strengthened 18 26 – –
Weakened (18) (26) – –

SGD/USD Strengthened 63 (3) – –
Weakened (63) 3 – –

CSE
GLOBAL
LIMITED

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The
Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables. For other financial assets (including other investment and
cash and cash equivalents), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

[…]

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 12 and Note 7.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
primarily from their loans and borrowings, interest-bearing loans given to related companies and bank deposits. The Company’s loans
at floating rate given to related parties form a natural hedge for its current floating rate bank loan. All the Group’s and Company’s
financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually repriced at intervals of less than 6 months (2015: less than 6 months)
from the balance sheet date.

ANNUAL
REPORT

2016

103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% (2015: 1%) change in the interest rates with all other variables held constant
on the Group’s profit net of tax.

   Group

   2016   2015

Profit
after tax

Profit
after tax

$’000 $’000

SGD Increase in 1% interest rate 1 (415)
Decrease in 1% interest rate (1) 415

USD Increase in 1% interest rate 146 289
Decrease in 1% interest rate (146) (289)

GBP Increase in 1% interest rate 8 4
Decrease in 1% interest rate (8) (4)

AUD Increase in 1% interest rate (20) (10)
Decrease in 1% interest rate 20 10

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment,
showing a significantly higher volatility as in prior years.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of
funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets
and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through